	PART 1

(OPEN TO THE PUBLIC)
	ITEM NO.



REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HOUSING

To

THE LEAD MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

on 15 January 2004


TITLE:
SEEDLEY WEST REFURBISHMENT WORKS (PHASE TWO)


RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Acceptance of the lowest tender as submitted by Blakeley, Tonge & Partner Ltd, in the sum of £1,153,835.00

2. Approval to award the contract at a total scheme cost of £1,326,910


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The work will include the external refurbishment of 50 properties and the internal renovation of 12 of the 50 for the Homeswaps.


BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

The relevant documents contain exempt or confidential information by virtue of Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and are not available for public inspection.


ASSESSMENT OF RISK: Low

The tender price is within the 2003-04 budget provisions for the Living Environment programme and the contractor has confirmed he is able to meet the agreed programme.


THE SOURCE OF FUNDING IS: Housing Market Renewal Fund, BCA and SRB5 (Single Regeneration Budget Round 5).

LEGAL ADVICE OBTAINED: No


FINANCIAL ADVICE OBTAINED: Yes 

Nigel Dickens, Principal Group Accountant 


CONTACT OFFICER:

Gill Finlay 

Seedley and Langworthy SRB5 team, Chief Executive Directorate

Tel 0161 212 4460
e-mail gill.finlay@salford.gov.uk
Peter Dunbevand

Architectural and Landscape Design section, Development Services Directorate

Tel 0161 793 2877
e-mail peter.dunbevand@salford.gov.uk

WARD (S) TO WHICH REPORT RELATE (S):
Langworthy


KEY COUNCIL POLICIES:
Procurement Strategy


DETAILS :

	1.0
	Purpose of the Report

	
	

	1.1
	To seek approval of the lowest tender received from Blakeley, Tonge & Partner Limited for Seedley West refurbishment works (Phase 2).

	1.2
	To seek approval to award the contract at a total scheme cost of £1,326,910.

	
	

	2.0
	Background

	
	

	2.1
	The Seedley West (Phase 2) scheme is the second of three phases of housing refurbishment and renovations planned for the Seedley West neighbourhood in Seedley and Langworthy. The scheme comprises the external improvement of 50 pre 1919 street terraced housing and the internal renovation of 12 of these properties to provide Homeswaps. With the exception of the Homeswap properties the houses are in private ownership, either owner occupied or private landlord owned.

	
	

	2.2
	List of Addresses:

	
	Nos. 4 to 36 Goulden Street

Nos. 3 to 65 Goulden Street

No.   2 Sydney Street
	- 17 dwellings

- 32 dwellings

-   1 dwelling

	
	

	
	

	3.0
	Proposals

	
	

	3.1
	Phase 2 comprises of 50 properties having proposed external envelope works carried out, with the internal modernisation of 12 of the 50, as part of the ‘Homeswap’ Initiative.

	
	

	3.2
	Internal Modernisation

	
	

	3.2.1
	The internal modernisation will include;

· Damp Proofing

· Timber repairs and treatment

· Provision of a central heating system

· Renewal of Electrical Wiring

· New Bathroom Suite

· New Kitchen units

· Re-plastering and decoration to a paint finish

	
	

	3.2.2
	The average cost of the internal modernisation is £28,540 per property.

	
	

	
	

	3.3
	External Repairs

	
	

	3.3.1
	The external works will involve;

· Re-roofing with insulation

· Rebuilding of chimneys and the lining of flues

· Re-pointing and repair of brickwork

· New windows and doors

· New rainwater goods

· Rear yard walls will be repaired / cleaned where necessary

· Renewal of yard gates

	
	

	3.3.2
	The average cost of the external repairs is £16,227 per property.

	
	

	
	

	3.4
	Tenders have been invited from;

	
	

	
	
	
	BAAS Construction Ltd

Blakeley, Tonge & Partner Limited

Manchester & Cheshire Construction Ltd

Richardson Projects Ltd

Stonebridge Ltd (In Administration)

White Building Services Ltd
	

	
	

	
	

	3.5
	The following tenders have been received (in ascending order): -

	
	

	
	
	1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
	--------------

£ 1,280,752

£ 1,234,432

£ 1,169,724

£ 1,153,835

 £ 1,631,917
	

	
	

	3.6


	It is intended to review some elements of the specification to explore opportunities for cost saving through the contract.



	4.0
	Financial Implications

	
	

	4.1
	Based upon the lowest tender, the total cost of the scheme (including professional fees) is £1,326,910. 

The expenditure for the project will be phased as follows: -

	
	

	
	
	2003/04

(£)
	2004/05 

(£)
	2005/06 

(£)
	Balance
	Total 

(£)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Works
	75,500
	1,009,910
	68,425
	
	1,153,835

	
	Fees
	19,500
	125,000
	28,575
	
	173,075

	
	Total
	95,000
	1,134,910
	97,000
	
	1,326,910

	
	

	4.2
	The source of the funding is Housing Market Renewal Fund, BCA and SRB5 (Single Regeneration Budget Round 5). 

	
	

	5.0
	Conclusion

	
	

	5.1
	Approval of this scheme will greatly enhance the quality of the housing in this area and be seen as a tangible commitment by Salford City Council and the Partnership Board to the regeneration of the Seedley and Langworthy area.

	5.2
	This neighbourhood has proved to be attractive to Homeswappers. Homeswappers are encouraged by the comprehensive package of works being carried out, the overall impact of the street improvement and the opportunity to move with their existing neighbours.

	
	

	
	Bob Osborne

Head of Housing

	
	

	
	Malcolm Sykes

	
	Director of Development Services
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